

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No.: SC12-988
L.T. Nos. 3D11-2129 &
3D11-2141

PATRICIA YOUNG, et. al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

NORVA L. ACHENBAUCH, et al.,

Respondents.

_____ /

ON NOTICE OF DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION - CASE 3D11-2141

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT

THERE IS NO DIRECT AND EXPRESS CONFLICT JURISDICTION, AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE V §3(B)(3) FLA. CONST., SINCE THE THIRD DISTRICT’S OPINION CORRECTLY APPLIES RULE 4-1.7 AND 4-1.9, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *STATE FARM MUT. AUTO INS. CO. V. K.A.W.*6

A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Decisions Regarding Whether The Rules Of Professional Conduct Provide The Exclusive Standard For Disqualifying Counsel Based On Conflicts of Interest.....6

B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Addressing Conflict With Current Or Former Clients7

C. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Decisions Regarding The Standard Of Review From Orders Disqualifying Counsel.....8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Akrey v. Kindred Nursing Centers East, L.L.C. 837 So.2d 1142
(Fla. 2nd DCA).....8

Alto Construction Co. Inc. v. Flagler Construction Equipment L.L.C.,
22 So.2d 726 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2009).....9

Baez v. State, 814 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)7

Broin v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc., (Fla. 3rd DCA Case Nos. 3D11-2129, 3D11-
2141, March 21, 2012)1

City of Lauderdale Lakes v. Enterprise Leasing Co. 654 So.2d 645
(Fla. 4th DCA 1995)9

Hardee v. State, 534 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1988).....1

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp. 166 F. 3d 581 (3rd Cir. 199)7

Ramos v. Philip Morris Co., 743 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999)1

State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. K.A.W., 575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991).....*passim*

White Const. Co. v. Dupont, 455 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1984)1

The Florida Bar v. Adorno, 60 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2011)7

The Florida Bar v. St. Louis, 967 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)7

Other Authorities

Article V §3(B)(3) Fla. Const.6

Florida Rules of Professional Conduct 4-1.7*passim*

Florida Rules of Professional Conduct 4-1.9*passim*
